Net cash flow from financing activities 22,136 303,204

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (86,989) 146,609

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 191,281 42,773

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held 5,851 1,899

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 110,143 191,281

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

35

(f) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Unaudited Pro Forma post 30 June 2015 Adjusted Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2015 the Fund had consolidated debt with a face value of $341 million. Post balance date to
31 August 2015 the Fund had increased its equity through a unit purchase plan and a distribution
reinvestment plan.

The following pro-forma statement of financial position illustrates the Fund’s financial position assuming
any equity raised to 31 August 2015 and the payment of the 30 June 2015 distribution (including the issue
of units under the distribution reinvestment plan) had occurred as at 30 June 2015.

$’000
Actual 30 June

2015 (reviewed)

Pro Forma

Adjusted Post 30

June 2015
1

Pro Forma

Post 30 June 2015

Adjusted Statement

of Financial

Position

Cash and cash equivalents 110,143 13,141 123,284

Other current assets 5,911 - 5,911

Total current assets 116,054 13,141 129,195

Total non current assets 794,911 - 794,911

Total assets 910,965 13,141 924,106

Payables 30,754 (13,645) 17,109

Borrowings 37,254 - 37,254

Total current liabilities 68,008 (13,645) 54,363

Deferred tax liabilities 57,179 - 57,179

Borrowings 285,761 - 285,761

Other non current liabilities 162 - 162

Total non current liabilities 343,102 - 343,102

Total liabilities 411,110 (13,645) 397,465

Net assets 499,855 26,786 526,641

1. Reflects the issue of 9,731,000 units on 13 August 2015 at a price of $2.00 per unit under the URF unit

purchase plan announced on 17 July 2015, the issue of 3,499,324 units on 10 August 2015 at a price of $2.10
per unit under the Fund’s distribution reinvestment plan (included as a distribution liability in Payables as at 30
June 2015) and the cash payment of the 30 June 2015 distribution (included as a distribution liability in
Payables at 30 June 2015).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

36

Unaudited Pro Forma post 30 June 2015 Adjusted Statement of Financial Position

The following pro forma statement of financial position illustrates the impact on the Fund’s financial position
as at 30 June 2015, assuming an opening position which includes the adjusted 30 June 2015 per the
previous table and adjustments to reflect completion of the Offer and expenditure of funds associated with
the Offer as at that date.

$’000

Pro Forma

Post 30 June

2015 Adjusted

Statement of

Financial

Position

Pro Forma

Adjustment

$50 million

Offer
1

Pro Forma

$50

million
1

Statement

of

Financial

Position

Pro Forma

Adjustment

$150 million

Offer
2

Pro Forma

$150 million
2

Statement of

Financial

Position

Cash and cash equivalents 123,284 48,705 171,989 146,562 269,846

Other current assets 5,911 - 5,911 - 5,911

Total current assets 129,195 48,705 177,900 146,562 275,757

Total non current assets 794,911 - 794,911 - 794,911

Total assets 924,106 48,705 972,811 146,562 1,070,668

Payables 17,109 - 17,109 - 17,109

Borrowings 37,254 - 37,254 - 37,254

Total current liabilities 54,363 - 54,363 - 54,363

Deferred tax liabilities 57,179 - 57,179 - 57,179

Borrowings 285,761 48,705 334,466 146,562 432,323

Other non current liabilities 162  162  162

Total non current liabilities 343,102 48,705 391,807 146,562 489,664

Total liabilities 397,465 48,705 446,170 146,562 544,027

Net assets 526,641 - 526,641 - 526,641

1. Assumes a capital raising under the Offer of 500,000 URF Notes II (the minimum size of the Offer) to raise $50

million and associated Offer costs of approximately $1.3 million, inclusive of the 45% portion of the full input tax
credit not entitled to.

2. Assumes a capital raising under the Offer of 1,500,000 URF Notes II (the maximum size of the Offer including
the maximum potential oversubscriptions under the Offer) to raise $150 million and associated Offer costs of
approximately $3.4 million, inclusive of the 45% portion of the full input tax credit not entitled to.

F